
 

 
 

FLOODING SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Bottomley, Goode, Harper-Davies (Chair), Haynes, Matthews and 
Maynard (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Flooding Scrutiny Panel to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Tuesday, 12th 
March 2024 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
4th March 2024 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER 

REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included or should be included, on a councillor’s Register of 
Interests.  Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
3.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

  
4.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

 
 

 
5.   SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT 

 
3 - 5 

 To note the Scrutiny Scoping Document for the Panel, agreed by the Scrutiny 
Commission at its meeting on 5th February 2024. 

  
6.   THE ROLES OF DIFFERENT AGENCIES 

 
 

 A briefing by the Head of Contracts: Leisure, Waste and Environment to provide 
information on the roles of different agencies for flooding incidents and prevention, 
(to include the role of the Borough Council). 

  
7.   WORK PROGRAMME AND KEY TASK PLANNING 

 
6 

 To schedule the key tasks in the scrutiny scoping document to be considered at 
the next meeting of the Panel and to consider any work to be allocated to members 
of the Panel in advance of the next meeting.  Further scheduled meetings of the 
Panel are: 
 
16 April 2024 
21 May 2024 
09 July 2024 
20 August 2024 
01 October 2024 

 
 

Page 2



 
 

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW: SCOPE 

 
REVIEW TITLE:   Scrutinising flooding 
 
SCOPE OF ITEM / TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
This review will focus on: 
 
Understanding which agencies are involved and their roles 
 
The difference between prevention and response/recovery  
 
Consider the draft LLFA Flood Risk Management Strategy  
 
Co-ordination and interaction with agencies 

• Police 
• Leicestershire County Council as lead Flood Authority 
• Leicestershire County Council as highways authority 
• Canals and Rivers Trust 
• Water and Sewerage Companies 
• Environment Agency 
• Town and Parish Councils 
• Severn Trent  

 
Flood Preparedness 

• Alerts and Warnings 
 
Communication 

• Did we communicate sufficiently with affected residents and businesses? 
• Are the methods of communication right? 
• Were the communications with elected members effective? 

 
Flood risk management  

• EA maintenance of existing defences 
• EA/Gov investment in new/improved defences 
• Flood risk management and sustainable development 

 
Property Flood Resilience Measures 

• Review the information available to private homeowners on how to protect their 
homes from flooding 

• How can we make our own Council properties flood resilient?  
 
Lessons learned 

• What lessons have been learned from recent incidents of flooding? 
• A ‘light touch’ review of the Charnwood Borough Council Scrutiny Panel findings 

from 2014  Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
REASON FOR SCRUTINY 
 

It is likely that extreme weather events will become more frequent in future and therefore 
the borough may suffer more regular, significant flooding events which will have a harmful 
impact on our communities. 

Preventing and responding to flooding is the responsibility of many different agencies. The 
Council, along with other partners and agencies, can learn from the flooding affect in 
Leicestershire in January 2024 and help plan for the future to help better protect local 
people and businesses. 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE GROUP 
 
Councillor Harper-Davies (Chair) 
Councillors Bottomley, Goode, Haynes, Matthews, Maynard 
 
WHAT WILL BE INCLUDED 
 
The Panel will consider the roles of Leicestershire County Council as the lead local flood 
authority, the Environment agency and other agencies as listed above.  The Panel will 
focus on the partnership working between all agencies involved in the Local Resilience 
Forum and will focus predominately on flood protection.   
 
WHAT WILL BE EXCLUDED 
 
Investigating why the floods occurred. The Panel may suggest that the LLFA should 
investigate in line with their remit and powers. 
 
KEY TASKS * * including consideration of efficiency savings 

• To receive a multi-agency briefing setting out the approach to responding to flooding 
events 

• To obtain targeted evidence from those affected by flooding  
 
 

STAKEHOLDERS, OUTSIDE AGENCIES, OTHER ORGANISATIONS * 
➢ Charnwood Borough Council officers with responsibility for preparing for and 

responding to flooding events. 
 
Key agencies: 

➢ Police 
➢ Leicestershire County Council as lead Flood Authority 
➢ Leicestershire County Council as highways authority 
➢ Canals and Rivers Trust 
➢ Water and Sewerage Companies 
➢ Environment Agency 
➢ Town and Parish Councils 
➢ Severn Trent 
➢ Representatives from affected communities including Town and Parish Councils 

 
 

EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS Page 4



 
Equality / Diversity issues relating to this review will be considered as part of any work 
undertaken.  

 
An impact needs assessment will be considered at the Panels penultimate meeting. 
 
LINKS/OVERLAPS TO OTHER REVIEWS 
None 
 
RESOURCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
The Panel will require the co-operation of the external agencies described above. 
 
Support from Democratic Services can be accommodated.  
 
Anticipate 7/8 meetings. 
 
REPORT REQUIREMENTS (Officer information) 
 
None (at this stage) 
 
 
REVIEW COMMENCEMENT DATE COMPLETION DATE FOR DRAFT 

REPORT 
February 2024  October 2024  

 
* Key tasks and stakeholders may be subject to change as the review progresses. 
 
PROGRESS OF PANEL WORK 

 
MEETING DATE PROGRESS TO DATE 

  
NOTE: To facilitate 
witness attendance, it is 
anticipated that times of 
the meetings will be a 
mix of daytime and early 
evening.   
 
Meetings can be held 
online/hybrid.  
 
The final 
recommendation 
formulisation meeting 
must be held in person 

 

12 March 2024  
  
  
  
REPORT SUBMITTED TO SCRUTINY COMMISSION  
Feb 2024 

 
Page 5



Flooding Scrutiny Panel Work Programme 

Meeting Date Item  Scope Invitees/Officers Notes 
Meeting 1 
 
12th March 2024 

Work Programme & 
Key Task Planning 

To provisionally decide on agenda 
contents for upcoming meetings 

 standing item 

Meeting 1 
 
12th March 2024 

Roles of different 
Agencies 

To provide an understanding of the 
role of each agency involved in 
flooding incidents and prevention, 
including the Borough Council 

M. Bradford  

Meeting 2 
 
16th April 2024 

    

Meeting 3 
 
21st May 2024 

    

Meeting 4 
 
9th July 2024 

    

Meeting 5 
 
20th August 2024 

    

Meeting 6 
 
1st October 2024 

    

 

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 7


	Agenda
	5 Scrutiny Scoping Document
	7 Work Programme and Key Task Planning



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Flooding Scrutiny Panel - 12th March 2024 
Published – 26th March 2024 

 

FLOODING SCRUTINY PANEL 
12TH MARCH 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Harper-Davies) 
 Councillors Bottomley, Goode, Haynes, Matthews 

and Maynard 
  
 Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 

Environment 
 Democratic Services Officer (NC) 
 
APOLOGIES: none   
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

1. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

3. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

4. SCRUTINY SCOPING DOCUMENT  
 
Considered and discussed the scrutiny scoping document for the Panel, as agreed by 
the Scrutiny Commission at its meeting on 5th February 2024 and updated to list 
Panel membership. 
  
Members considered the desired outcomes for the panel, and what might be excluded 
for consideration.  Noted that blocked drains could be considered as part of the panel.  
The two main types of flooding were from water courses or surface water flooding off 
fields; blocked drains could be a reason for this or the volume of water resulting in the 
system being inundated.  It would be beneficial to review both or either of these types 
of flooding in relation to drains. 
   
AGREED that the Scrutiny Scope Document be noted. 
 

5. THE ROLES OF DIFFERENT AGENCIES  
 



 

 

2 
 

Flooding Scrutiny Panel - 12th March 2024 
Published – 26th March 2024 

 

In accordance with the scrutiny scope document, considered and discussed the roles 
of different agencies via a presentation by the Head of Contracts, Leisure Waste and 
Environment. 
  
Key points of discussion: 

       determining ownership of water courses was challenging.  On purchase of any 
new property, conveyancing would identify any responsibility for water courses 
on the land.  Noted that some brooks located in the Borough changed 
ownership and responsibility along their course. 

       if a section of a water course was blocked, it was the responsibility of the 
riparian owner to remove the blockage.  Depending on the definition of the 
water course, this would identify who was responsible for enforcement.  If it was 
defined as a main river, it would be the Environment Agency’s (EA) 
responsibility.  If it was ordinary water course, it would be the responsibility of 
the County Council.  Consent to inspect water courses was not a legal 
requirement but it was likely to be sought. 

       the geographical area of water courses to be inspected was significant, the 
number of enforcement notices given by the County Council or whether there 
was an inspection programme was unknown. 

       parish and town councils did not have any flood responsibility other than as a 
riparian owner. 

       as part of the planning process for building of new housing developments, the 
green field run off rate (water discharge from fields into water courses) would 
be calculated to ensure that balancing ponds or Sustainable Urban Drainage 
(SUDs) schemes implemented as part of the development would reduce the 
flood rate to slower than agricultural fields.  It was uncertain whether the 
calculation accounted for climate change over a 20-30 year period or when the 
process had been introduced as part of the planning process.   

       it was the landowner’s responsibility to maintain the pond or scheme, however, 
identifying the owner could be complex.  Often there was a mix of owners for 
green spaces in a housing development.  The Borough Council or Parish/Town 
Council could adopt the SUDs scheme or a management trust could be 
established, requiring fees to be paid by home owners.  If the Borough Council 
took ownership an advance maintenance sum would be requested, 
management trusts tended to be the preferred option, and this would be 
highlighted during any conveyancing when purchasing a property.  Planning 
conditions could be in place to ensure the schemes were maintained. 

       it was important to consider if new foul sewers were built or that existing sewers 
could cope with additional housing.  Some older sewers were combined rain 
and foul sewers.  This could be discussed with Severn Trent. 

       Loughborough was considered to have a high flood risk, the Borough Council 
had established a Flood Board and liaised with other agencies to provide a 
response to an incident.  Flood Wardens and volunteers were not contacted 
directly; their role was to respond to the Flood Alert and proactively made 
residents aware of the risk.   

       new ‘aqua sack’ sandbags were distributed to high risk parishes. They were 
easy to store flat, had a longer shelf life than sand and expanded when wet.  
Concerns raised that there was no information on the bags to alert users to the 
need to wet them before use (which seemed counter-intuitive).  



 

 

3 
 

Flooding Scrutiny Panel - 12th March 2024 
Published – 26th March 2024 

 

       the number of properties flooded during the recent incident in January 2024 
was continuing to grow as people came forward to register for the national 
Grant Scheme.  There were still some families accommodated in hotels and 
B&Bs at a cost to the Council.  90 tons of waste had been collected in 1 week.  
As a token of good will the Council had cleansed some unadopted roads but 
generally the focus was on the roads the Council was responsible for.  The 
majority of unadopted roads were waiting to be adopted which could take some 
years to process as the roads had to be up to a good standard and were initially 
maintained by developers.  The number of private roads in the Borough was 
not considered to significantly impact flooding of adopted roads and properties. 

       the EA and County Council could bid for government funding to implement 
flood alleviation schemes which was based on the number of properties 
protected.  Higher value properties would receive more funding and the area 
covered was geographically large.  The EA’s flood alleviation scheme for the 
Wood Brook and Nanpantan Reservoir had been ongoing since 2016 but 
obtaining funding had been challenging and the costs were increasing.   

       natural flood management schemes were possible but required support from 
landowners. 
  

AGREED that the information provided be noted. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME AND KEY TASK PLANNING  
 
Considered and discussed the key tasks in the scrutiny scope document and items 
raised during the meeting, to be considered at the next meeting of the panel and any 
work members of the Panel would undertake in advance of the next meeting. 
  
Members considered the following: 
  

       a Review of draft LLFA Flood Risk Management Strategy. 
       resilience of the road system network, with particular reference to Mountsorrel – 

considered medium severity with a long term impact, the Head of Contracts; 
Leisure Waste and Environment agreed to discuss with Highways department. 

       the lessons learnt from previous Flood Scrutiny Panel and implementation of 
recommendations. 

       to invite the Environment Agency and Leicestershire County Council to attend a 
meeting and prepare questions in advance. 

       to consider difference between prevention and response / recovery. 
       Panel members to liaise with other councillors to determine concerns regarding 

flooding in their wards. 
       problematic areas within the canal and river network and whether the water 

courses were dredged regularly and sluice gates maintained.  An overview of 
the river networks could be beneficial for the Panel to consider and to invite the 
Canal and River Trust to attend a meeting. 

  
AGREED that 
  

1.     the Chair to prepare a report on the lessons learnt from the previous Flood 
Scrutiny Panel for consideration at the Panel’s meeting to be held on 16th April 
2024; 



 

 

4 
 

Flooding Scrutiny Panel - 12th March 2024 
Published – 26th March 2024 

 

2.     Panel Members to prepare a list of questions to ask the Environment Agency 
and Leicestershire County Council for consideration at its meeting to be held on 
16th April 2024; 

3.     the Head of Contracts; Leisure, Waste and Environment to prepare a report on 
the differences between prevention and response / recovery for consideration 
at the Panel’s meeting to be held on 16th April 2024; 

4.     the Environment Agency and Leicestershire County Council be invited to attend 
the meeting to be held on 21st May 2024; 

5.     Leicestershire County Council be asked to present the draft LLFA Flood Risk 
Management Strategy at the Panel’s meeting to be held on 21st May 2024; 

6.     The work programme be updated to reflect discussions during this item. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next ordinary Council meeting 

unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by five 
members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication of 
these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Flooding Scrutiny Panel. 

 


